In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the LI QO3

Insolvency (England &

e s o Notice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

192 of the Insol . H .
Act 10986.e e vency. Wmdmg up
17/07/2020 #69
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details
Company numbe - Filling in this form
pany ' l 0 ﬁl—l—EI—B—[_l__ | Please complete in typescript or in
Company name in ful | Program Validation Limited bold black capitals. -
I Liquidator’'s name
Full forename(s) Michael David
Surname Rollings
: Liquidator's address
Building name/number | 6
Street | Snow Hil
Post town | London
County/Region |
Postcode EEWFI_FZ—’TW
~ Country I S '
: u Liquidator’s name @
Full forename(s) Steven Edward O Other liquidator
. Use this section to tell us about
Surname Butt another liquidator. -
I B Liquidator's address @
Building name/number I 6 © Other liquidator
’ - - Use this section to tell us about
Street . I‘Snow Hill another liquidator.
4 , l - \
Posttown | London
County/Region ’7 T
Postcode [efcl1fal [2]a]y

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




11003

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

© Period of progress report - -

s N
From date I?l? : ’E—,ﬁg— E’F " [5—
To date |"2 ’? , ’6—’%_ I?[F’? yo :

- - Progress report

The progress report is attached

, u : Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature | Sionatue

S'ignature_e date Frl‘?_ WF ' EWE,TO_

04/17 Version 1.0



1103

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up -

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

¥

fmemme - John Pierce

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

cmenre Rollings Butt LLP

|
il
|

Add : :

“* 6 Snow Hill
Posi iown - N
™™ London
County/Region

Country

v

on

Telephone

020 7002 7960

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

'

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

You imay return this form to.any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to-
return it to the address below: :

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

W—r’fﬁl—[—r’;r— nrurther‘mformat'lon

For further information please see the gwdance notes -
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at -
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

'04/17 Version 1.0

-




‘,Jomt Liquidators' Annual Progress Report
to Members

Program Validation Limited
- In Liquidation

23 May 2020



Program Validation Limited - IN LIQUIDATION

!

" CONTENTS

1. Introduction and Statutory Information.

2 Progress of the Liquidétion |

3 Dis'tributio‘ns to Members

4 Joint Liquidators' Remuneration

5 Joint Liquidators' Expenses

6 Members’ Rights

7 Next Repod

APPENDICES

A . Receipts and Paym'e'nts Account for the Per'iod. from 24 May 2019 to 23 May 2020
B Additional Information in Relation to Joint Liquiaatorsf Fees

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Report to Members



Program Validation Limited - IN LIQUIDATION

1.1

1.2

1.3

' 2.1

22

2.3

3.1

4.1

42

4.3 .

Introduction and Statutory Information

I, Michael David Rollings, together with my partner Steven Edward Butt, of Rollings Butt LLP,
6 Snow Hill, London, EC1A 2AY, United Kingdom, was appointed as Joint Liquidator of
Program Validation Limited (the Company) on 24 May 2018. This report provides an update .
on the progress in the liquidation for year ended 23 May 2020 (the Period).

Information about the way that we will use, and store personal data on insolvency appointments
can.be found at www.rollingsbutt.com/legal. - If you are unable to download this, please contact
us and a hard copy will be provided to you.

The registered office of the Company was changed to 6 Snow Hill, London, EC1A 2AY and its

. reglstered number is 01765871.

Progress of the Liqu_idation

At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for the Period, with

a.comparison to the Declaration of Solvency values together with a cumulatrve account since
my appointment. . : .

Since the last progress report, | can advise that HM Revenue & Customs. ("HMRC”) have’
confirmed that they do not have any objections to the conclusion of the liquidation.

The liquidation is therefore now in a posrtron to be concluded and afinal report will be issued
to the members shortly

Drstrrbutrons to Members

Below is a summary of the net asset and Irabrlrty position as recorded in the declaratlon of

solvency sworn by the directors. The net assets, as shown below, were drstrrbuted in specie to
the sole shareholder Delortte LLP, on 23. July 2019: :

£
Assets — intercornpany receivable - 34923163
Liabilities — intercompany payable ' N B . NIl
Net distribution to sole shareholder ‘ 349,231.63

Joint Liqoidators' Remuneration

The members approved that the basis of the quurdators remuneration be fixed by reference

to the time spent by him and his staff in. managrng the Liquidation.

My time costs for the Period are £ 823 50. This represents 2 5 hours at an average rate of £
329.40 per hour. -

My time costs for the pre and post appointment period from appointment to 23 May 2020 are

- £3,036.00. This represents  9.20 hours at an average rate of £ 330.00 per hour. | would

confirm that £2,500 plus disbursements of £ 164.53 has been drawn and that no further fees .
will be taken. -

Joint Liquidators' Annual Report to Members



4.4

4.5

5.1

6.1

6.2

7.1

_Program Validation Limited - IN LIQUIDATION

Attached as Appendix B is additional inforination in relation to the Liquidators' fees.

A copy of ‘A Shareholders Guide to quwdators Fees is available on request or can be
downloaded from '

https:/fwww.r3.org. uk/med|a/documents/pubIlcatlons/professwnaI/Gu|de to_Liquidators_Fees
—-_April_2017. pdf. .

Joint Liquidators' Expenses and Disbursements

The following expenses and disbursements have been incurred.

r‘if e -~ — —r ;E!r m

e m:??ng ety |

I .
Statutory advertising | 87.13 Nil 87.13
.| Specific penalty bond . 70.00 | . Nil | - 70.00
External storage of books & . . . . .
records - ‘ 7.40 Nil ‘ 7.40

Members’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, members with either at least 5% of the total voting
rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the Company or with
the permission of the court, may request in writing that the Liquidators provide further
information about their remuneration or expenses which have been itemised in th|s progress

© report.

Any members with at least 10% of the total votmg rights of all the members having the right to
vote at general meetings of the Company may within'8 weeks of receipt of this progress report,
make an application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for
the Liquidators' remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the

~ expenses incurred by the Liquidators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next Report

| am required to provide a further report on the pro‘gress of the liquidation within tWo months of
the end of the second anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to -
this, in which case | will write-again with my proposed final account.

- Yours faithfully
" For Program Validation Limited

Mike Rollings

Joint Liquidator'

AEnc :

Joint Liquidators' Annual Report to Members



*Appendix A

4 Program Validation Limited - IN LIQUIDATION

i

Receipts and Paymenté Account for the Period from 24 May 2019 to 23 May 2020

_ Receipts .

Intercompany
Receivables

Total Receipts

. Payments
Ordinary Distribution

Total Payments ~

Declaration Period from

" Total Period

-of Solvency £ © 24 May GBP

' 2019 to 17 _(non cash)
July 2020

‘34923163 | Nil 349,231.63 -

Nil

349,231.63 Nil 349,231.63

| 349,231.63 il 349,231.63

Joint Liquidators' Annual Report to Members



Prograrﬁ Validation Limited - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix B
Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidators’ Fees, Exbenses & Disbursements .
1 Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

1.1 The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

1.2 The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, .a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment. -

"1.3  We have not utilised the servuces of any sub-contractors in th|s case.

2 Professnonal Advisors
2.1 Qn this assignment, we have ﬁot needed to use professionél advisors.
3 quuldators Expenses & Dlsbursements - ' ‘
31 The expenses (mcludung disbursements) Wthh were anticipated at the outset of the Liquidation -

was outlined to the members when the basis of my fees was approved.
Summary of Liquidators' expenses

32 A summary of the expenses paid by the L|qu|dator during the Perlod can be found in the
' Recelpts and Payments account at Append|x A.

3.3 Category 1 dlsbursements do not require approval. The type of disbursements that may be-
charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise -of external supplies of
incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also, chargeable will -
be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case.

3.4 Category 2 disbursements do require approval. - These are costs which are directly referable -
to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third
party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a
proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business
mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where appropnate) were
provided at the tlme the Liquidators' fees were approved by the members,

4 Charge-Out Rates
4.1 Rollings Butt LLP’s current charge-out rates for this assignment is detalled below. Please note
- that this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes. .
-
DD | 0 piIEND-a
March 201 9) Marcn2020) -
Partner - 495 525° 575
Director 395 420 460
Manager . 250-310 265-325 295-355
Associate 150-225 . 160-240 175-260
Business Trainee N/A '120-150 135-165

Joint Liquidators' Annual Report to Members




